Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The [nsolvency Act 1986 (] I B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Sensible Transport Limited 02716713
In the Court case number
Bnstol District Registry 105 of 2012
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Simon Frankhn Plant Daniel Plant
address{es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) tnsert date (b) 26 January 2012 (b) 25 July 2012

>
Srgned

Mntslrator(s)

Dated 283 1%F 112
Contact Details
You do rot have to give any contact SFP
information in the box opposite but f 9 Ensign House
you do, it wilt help Companies House to Admurals Way
contact you if there I1s a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 0206 7538 2222
will be visible to searchers of the __ . _ ) DXNumher DX Exchange
publlc record
ave completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Companies at -
Compan House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carditf
24/08/201 2 #188

COMPANIES HOUSF



Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP

Strictly Private and Confidential

Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax.  +44{207) 5383322
Emall: simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
wnitten permission, other than to those entitted under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

| Income and Expenditure Account / Trading Statement / Companson to Estmated Statement of
Affairs

I Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

1] Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

) Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

1.

11

1.2

13

21

2.2

23

24

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™} in relation
to Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 02716713} (“the Company”) The
Rules provide that a progress report 1s drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the
company entered nto Administration Further, that the apponted Joint Administrators should send
a copy of the report to, inter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the penod covered by
the report

A report was previously circulated on 14 February 2012, enclosing the Joint Administrators’ Report
and Proposals (‘the First Report™) This detailed progress up to 3 February 2012 and set out the
Joint Administrators’ proposals to creditors A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 28
February 2012 providing Form 2 18, Notice of Deemed Approval of Proposals confiming that the
Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved without modsfications

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the credrtors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the First
Report, to 25 July 2012 This Report also sets out certain additional information which must be
provided to creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 20 January 2012, solicitors acting for the Company, Osborne Clarke, served a Notice of
Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Company or Director(s) upon Leumi ABL Limited (“Leum”)
and The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland (“BOS") Upon receipt, Leums exercised
its nght to seek the appointment of an alternative Administrator and accordingly, instructed
solicitors Addleshaw Goddard (*Addleshaw”) to assist

Addleshaw established that there was a deed of pronty entered into between Leumi and BOS
which provided that both charges ranked pan passu Accordingly, Leumi was not required to serve
a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge upon
BOS

Instead, Leumi wrote to BOS on 23 January 2012 explaining that there had been a breach of the
factoring facility and further, that it intended to appoint Administrators BOS was provided two
business days to outline any objections, but none were forthcoming

Accordingly, on 26 January 2012 a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a
Qualfying Floating Charge (‘the Notice of Appointment”) was presented to the Bristol District
Registry by Leumi This was endorsed with the No 105 of 2012 Both Simon Franklin Plant and
Daniel Plant were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

31

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Trading

As detalled In the First Report, it was the collective view of the Joint Administrators and chattel
asset valuers, Winterhull Asset Limited (“Winterhill™} that long term trading of the business dunng
the Administration was not viable due to the lack of available funding

Instead, Winterhill advised that an expedient sale of the Company's business and assets to existing
management or o a third party would generate the most effective recovery Further, that in order to
mamntain goodwill whilst Winterhill generated interest for the business and assets, the Joint
Administrators would be required to continue trading the business for a short penod of ime

Following a detalled review of the Company's finances, it was ascertained that there were certain
expenses which would be required to be paid within a short penod of time in order for the business
to continue trading

Firstly, the Company's employees were due to be paid that following Fnday, on 27 January 2012
Following discussions with the Company's directors, it was clear that there was a genumne nsk of
employees/management leaving their posttions in the event of non-payment This could ulimately
cause the business to cease to trade

Accordingly, Leum agreed to settle that weeks payroll, in order to assist with continuty The
Company prepared detalls of the payroll which the Joint Administrators undertook a review of in
order fo venfy the position, before forwarding to Leumi A CHAPS transfer was subsequently
effected that day to ensure employees receved their payments on time.

Secondly, it was determined that a number of the Company's vehicles required fuel in order to
continue servicing customers orders by way of deliveries and collections Given it was key that
service to customers was maintained, these were deemed to be necessary payments

At around this time, a third party, Autologic UK Limited (*Autologic™) explained that it had previously
been interested in purchasing the business and that as it had now heard about the Administration,
it wished to register its interest in the business and assets

Following initial discussions with Autolegic and having expenenced difficulties in settng up a new
account for a fuel card facility dunng the Administration, 1t was established that Autologic would be
able to provide the Company short term use of its fuel credit facilbies This was on the basis that
the Joint Administrators agreed any expenditure would rank as an expense of the Adminstration or
for 1t to be taken into account f and when negotiations were entered info with Autologic conceming
a sale of the business and assets A short form agreement was subsequently drawn up permitting
the Company temporary use of Autologic’s fuel credit line

Lastly, the Joint Adminisirators were advised that there was a signficant cost involved In
maintaining insurance cover over the Company's assets




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

3.10

3.1

312

313

314

3.15

3.16

37

3.18

3.19

Accordingly, enquines were undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ insurance broker, Wilkis Limited
(“Willis™), with the Company’s pre-appointment insurance broker to establish the nature and cost of
cover in place Given that the provider of the pre-appointment policy was seeking the payment of
all arrears, the decision was taken to source a new policy via Willis, providing the same cover but
on a dally cost basis instead

Having dealt with these initral 1ssues, the Jont Administrators were able to continue trading the
business for a small penod to 1 February 2012 This allowed Winterhill sufficient time to market the
business and assets n order to elicit any offer

Dunng this time, additional costs were incurred by the Joint Administrators to ensure continuation
of the business Detalls conceming these costs, together with the invoicing raised dunng the
trading penod are at Appendix |

Sale of Business and Assets

As detalled in the First Report, following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company's
directors provided Winterhill with details of vanous parties potentially interested in making an offer
for the Company's business and assets

Accordingly, once Winterhill had completed its valuation of the Company’s business and assets, 1t
contacted these parties and sent non-disclosure agreements (“NDA”) to each of them, pnor to
releasing sensitive financial informaton

Winterhill received signed NDA's from two of the interested parties These partes were
subsequently provided with financial information over the course of the weekend Given that the
Joint Administrators were not in a position to continue trading the business for a fong penod of time,
the interested parties were provided with a deadline of midday on Monday, 30 January 2012 for
best and final offers

Following the passing of the deadline, one offer was received from Autologic of £125,000
Accordingly, negotiations were entered info with it to elicit an improved offer and following
protracted discussions, a final offer of £185,000 was obtamed

As part of the overall agreement, It was amanged that Autologic would assist with collection of the
sales ledger gomng forward, given that the existing accounts staff were to continue operating for
them Further, that it would not seek any recompense for thewr fuel refated expenses and finally,
that it would provide the Joint Administrators with a contnbution of £2,500 to trading expenses

Winterhill adwvised that the offer represented an excellent realisation in the circumstances and
should be accepted

Accordingly, solicitors Francis Wilkks and Jones (*FWJ") were nstructed to draft a sale and
purchase agreement (“SPA"), which completed on 1 February 2012, at 6 59 p m for £185,000
These funds have been received in full




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

3.20

3.21

3.22

32

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

Following advice from Winterhill, an apportionment of £50,000 was agreed to fixed charge
recovenes for the benefit of BOS The Joint Administrators subsequently forwarded £50,000 to
BOS on 3 February 2012

Debtors
As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, its sales ledger was £724,686

Foliowing confirmation of the appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed two representatives
from an entity associated with their firm, SFP Recoveries Limited (“SFP Recoveries™) to attend the
Company's trading premises at Henstndge Airfield, Henstndge, Somerset, BA8 0TN (“the Trading
Premises”)

SFP Recoveries held an inihal meeting with the Company's accounts staff in order to understand
the invoicing process Following this, it identified a significant amount of work which had been
camed out but not yet been invoiced Accordingly, It raised additional invoicing totaling £192,576
Further, SFP Recovenes identified non-factored invoicing of £77,465

During the Administration trading penod, a representative of SFP Recovenes worked closely with
the Company's accounts staff in order to raise invoicing and ensure that supporting documentation
was collected to venfy the debt

Following completion of the SPA, it was agreed that SFP Recoveries and the purchasing enflty,
Autologic would assist Leum: with the collection of the sales ledger

Accordingly, SFP Recovenes arranged for weekly meetings to take place with Autologic at the
Trading Premises to discuss the progress of debtor coflections and in order to update the ledger for
debtor payments Further, to address any quenes and disputes raised by customers The majonty
of the disputes raised related to customers which appeared to also be a creditor of the Company
and therefore, made contra claims against the amount owed by them

In order to establish the validity of these claims, SFP Recovenes was required to undertake a
review of the paperwork provided to venfy it aganst the Company’s records A number of these
quenes remain ongoing

Foliowing these meetings, SFP Recovenes would report to Leumi and the Joint Administrators in
order to provide general updates, agree ongoing strategy conceming collections and advise Leum
of any bad / disputed debt in order to discuss settlements / discounts where appropriate In
addition, these reports provided confirmation of debtor payments, together with details of promises
to pay outstanding amounts made by debtors

SFP Recovenes has advised that to date, £846,102 of the sales ledger has been collected The
balance is subject to on-going callections however, it should be noted that a large proportion of the
remaining balance, circa £131,000 1s presently subject to contra claims A further update will be
provided in the Joint Administrators’ final report




Senstble Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

3.30

KX

3.32

3.33

3.34

335

3.36

337

The Company’s Trading Premises

Aside from the Trading Premises, the Company also traded from premises at Plots 1-3, Henstndge
Airfield, Henstndge, Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 0TN (“the Secondary Premises”)

The landlord of the Trading Premises, Fleet Warehouse Limited (“the Landlord") had forfeited the
lease prior to the Administration due to non-payment of rent Accordingly, the Joint Administrators’
property division, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was instructed to review the forfeiture in
order to determine whether or not it was valid

SFP Property was unable to obtain a copy of the documents purporting to affect the forferture
Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators were able to negotiate with the landlord to accept
forfeiture on the date of completion of the sale to Autologic This was on the basis that the Landlord
confirmed that it had no claim agamnst the Joint Administrators personally and that any amounts
owed to them in refation to rent would rank as an unsecured clam in the Administration

Accordingly, the Joint Admimistrators instructed FWJ to draft a letter confirmmng the agreement
reached between the Landlord and the Joint Administrators This was subsequently signed by the
Landlord on 1 February 2012, bringing an end to the Company’s interest in the Trading Premises

It is understood that the Secondary Premises was used as an overspil yard for vehicles and
occupied pursuant to an informal amangement SFP Property has confimed that the Joint
Administrators have no further interest in the Secondary Premises

Accordingly, SFP Property has confirmed that all property related matters have been dealt with
Contnbution Towards Costs

Gwven the amount of work involved, the costs relating to the Administration have been significant |t
was clear from the outset that there would be insufficient funds available to settle these and
discussions were therefore entered into with Leum: to see if it would be prepared to make a
contribution to these

Leumi subsequently agreed fo pay a proportion of the Administration habilibes to settle certan of
the Administration and associated entities costs, together with those of the agents that were utilised
in the matter In doing so, Leumt paid a percentage of the funds that it had been entitled to claim as
its charges, pursuant to its facility agreement with the Company To date, Leurmt has made a
contnbution of circa £230,000

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Adminustrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company's current and former directors by a company associated to the Jont Admimistrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic’) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practiioners Compliance Unit (*IPCU") on 9 July 2012  All information contained i the D form 1s
stnctly confidental and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of therr
recommendations to the IPCU




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

31

9.2

5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

Dividend Prospects
Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, due fo the sale of the business and assets as a going concem to
Autologtc, ali employees of the Company as at the date of the Administration were transferred fo
Autologic under the Transfer of Undertaking and Protection of Employment regulations

A number of employees were made redundant pnor to the Joint Administrators’ appointment and
submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") The preferential element of the
RPQO’s claim amounts to £884 The preferential element of employee claims to date total £747
Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received
of Affairs as at 25 Juiy 2012
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT/PAYE/NIC 330,000 637,934
RPQO / Employee claims Uncertain 80,549
Trade and Expense 870,143 1,294,353

Any potential dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors I1s dependent upon realisations achieved
from collection of remaining book debts and recovenes made from SFP Forensic's investigations
These would also be subject to any further associated costs Based upon current realisations, it 1s
uncertain whether or not there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company’s Income and Expenditure Account as at 25 July 2012 compared to
the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment,
together with a trading statement to 25 July 2012 These are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / actvity summanes At Appendix Vil is a Guide
to Administrator's Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the Company's secured creditors, being
Leurn and BOS

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
wrting and may be made by etther a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court




Sensible Transport Limited (In Admimistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8
6.9

6.10

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The First Report detalled the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admimstration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure
is made, if funds are avallable from the insolvent estate If funds are not available the payment 1s
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which is reimbursed from the insolvent
estate If and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading In the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint
Administrators have incurred the followsng Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ 2,155 01
Miscellaneous £ 869 20
Bordereau £ 680 00
Company Search £ 3100

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators but not yet
re-charged to the estate

Expenses £ 11940
Company Search £ 100

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrator’s fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint Administrators have incurred the
following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 458 14
As detailed in the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited’s (“SFP Datastore”) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors
have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type
At Appendix il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 25 July 2012

6.1

6.12

6.13

74

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,
together with detalls of disbursements Details concerming SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph
6.13

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and FWJ are
calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Adminsstrators to
store the Company’s books and records as well as providing secunty services (where appropnate)
Its fees for storage and secunty services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for
any additional work camed out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact either
the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt or the Joint Administrator on 020
7538 2222

Dated this 23rd day of August 2012




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

+  Income and Expenditure Account / Trading Statement / Companison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




Sensible Transport Limited
{In Adminlstration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/01/2012

of affairs To 250712012

£ £
RECEIPTS
Contnbuion from Purchaser Towards Trading Costs 250000
Payment from Factor towards PAYE & Natonal Insurance 8,662 84
Sale of Business & Assets 185,000 00 185,000 00
Book Cebts 3871700 000
Leurmi contnbuton towards costs 230,554 86
Debt recovery monies to be venfied 10,150 19
VAT Refund 3403261
Rates Refund 500250
Misc refund 1,12860
Bank interest Gross 570
TOTAL RECEIPTS 477,127 30
PAYMENTS
Motor Vehicle Costs 156 03
Reparrs & Mantenance 1,486 20
Secunty Costs 1,209 60
VAT pad * 23,416 63
Bank of Scotland (Lioyds) 50,000 00
Pension Adwice 30000
SFP Datastore Fees 6,506 05
SFP Datastore Disbursements 5,028 10
SFP Forensic Fees 3,00000
SFP Forensic Disbursements 5190
SFP Property Fees 11,360 00
SFP Property Disbursements 14251
SFP Recovery Fees 93,000 00
Joint Administrator’s Remuneration 132,985 00
Joint Administrator's CAT 1 Disb 373521
Joint Administrator’s CAT 2 Disb 453 14
AgentsiValuers Fees 25,750 00
AgentsiValuers Disbursements 3,16167
Legal Fees 35,138 50
Legal Disbursements 228 50
Re-Direction of Mail 11000
Statutory Advertising 162 22
QOther Property Expenses 2,00000
Insurance of Assets 507379
PAYE & NI 8,662 84
Bank Charges 1573
TOTAL PAYMENTS 41313862
BALANCE AT HAND 63,983 68
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 2073063
VAT Control Account 43,258 05
BALANCE AT HAND 63,988 68

VAT has been paid on sales to Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs, but not received into the Estate account

from the Invoice Discounter, Leurm ABL Limited



Sensible Transport Limited
{in Administration)

TRADING STATEMENT TO 25 JULY 2012

INCOME:
Sales

EXPENDITURE:

Motor Vehicle Costs / Repairs
Fuel Costs

Secunty Costs

Insurance

PROFIT

NB/

2,317
70
1,210

5,074

- Fuel expenses up to £35,000 were sabisfied by Autologic UK Limited
- Wages of £25,734 were satisfied by Leumi ABL Limited
- PAYE/NIC of £8,662 was satisfied by Leunu ABL Limited

142,492

(8,671)

133,821



Sensible Transport Limited {in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 11

Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




]

00 586'ZCH

05 ZS¥'evi DOOBO'YL  00GLEL 000e8 ¥ 00 000 8¢ 00 0S8 6 00589 € 00 0LV'IE OSZEEL 000892 00 05¢€ 0F

95 LT 00 001 00051 00541 oo szZe 00 0se 00 sie 00 GoE 00 82 00 05¢ 00 005

0z 0£9 0f Qv 0528 09 2 009t 08 6S ar € 08 vZl ale e QL09

oz cll 06 6% 0z 04 080 06 0F 06 €2 0ze ole ozl 00€ 00t

0L 6¢ - - 00 050 152 - aB Lt 08¢ - oS vl

o¥ £9 - - [1.41] 06 01 N oL 0 09 ¥Z - oFE 0Q +Z

oo - - - - - - - - - -

DEELY 06 06 U4 4 oL 04 L2} w9 (1) 0o s - - 0T 84

Jeuned

oL US| EEY Joenspupy lojensiUupy Jojues sebeuepy 1aBeuey Jo|ues Jauued BujBauepy

[k

Hs 10} seley IND efiieys Aewwng J0) xipueddy seg

UNO3IR Lo UMEIP UORRISURLLOY

3 8502 oL
anoy sed 3 oyl ebeleay

sinay |moy

SI0)pRID

Bujpeat

$]aSS¥ JO UORESIEeY

uopefseau]

Bujuuely puR UOHERSIUIPY

NOILONNA HHOM JO NOILYDIISEVID

THOT ANT 57 OL THOZ AHYANY™ 82 QOIN3d FHL HOd $3LVH LNO IDHVHD ONY JWIL JO AYVIWANS

(NOLLYYLSINIWAY NI) QALINT LYOdSNYYL 3TEISNTS

HEEERERED

dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Admimistration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Mantenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims {including employees and other
preferential creditors




H#e1s 104 seley O abizyn Aewwing Joy xjpusddy eeg

00 000’ JUNOIDR U0 UMBIP UOREIOUNWSY

00 56867 000z2'L 0009 05 22F'¢ 05 280'2 00 051 05 262') - 05 l.i8 - 00 00Z'L 3 5iso3 ol

80 222 00 001 000SL  00SZL 0052 00 052 005z - oosze - 00 00§ noy Jed 3 oy eBeiasy

08 50 [+TAr AN araQ o€ 82 05 Lt 080 oLy - oLe - 0or 8z &inoy jeo)

08 S04 0zZel or o ot 52 05 LE 090 1784 - 0Le - or a2 uonebrseau)
1opvang

o) wmsissy 10)eNSIIUPY 101BAS|GHUPY Jojuag JeBruey 1aBeuep Jojuag Buifeuey NOLLINMA HHOM J0 NOLLYIIJISSYID

ZIOZ AN ST OL THOZ AYVNYE 92 Q0JHEd JHL WO SALYH LNO IOUYHD ANV INWLL 3O AUVINAINS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} GILIWT LHOJSNYML V12ISNIS

JISN3YO0S

| DENEEEEEN




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+ Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees



Heis Jo) segry InQ ebieyn Aewwng 10} xjpueddy seg

00 000°E6 JUNODOE UC UMEIP UONRISUNWIOY

00 00E*90L 005895 0S L¥l'vL 00 5.L'6 05269'gL - - - - F 51502 [ejo)

St 681 00 05k 00 5L} 00052 006.2Z - - - - Jnoy sed 3 eyea eBereny

of 195 06 ¢ 0L 2k 0l 6¢ 0L 08 - - - - sanoky [@o]

0¥ 19§ 06 LE 0L €2 0l 62 0409 - - - - uopaejiod qagd
Joyoenq

ol ueIs|Ssy Jojelisjupupy 101205 UIWDY JOjURS lobeuepy JabBruep Jojusg GujBeuey NOLLONNI MHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSV1D

Z10Z ANF SZ 0L Z10Z AHYNNYT 9Z QOIY3d FHL O S31VY LNO IDUYHI ANV JWIL H0 AMYIIRNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) QILIWIT LEOJSNYHL T19ISNIS

S3MYIA0O3Y

k& [ ] =11 1 1 1 1 13]



Hels 1o} sejey 1D ebieyn Aewwns 1o} xjpuaddy seg

00 09" 1L JUNOJOE LG UMBIP LOITBIBUNGISY

0% LIS'EL 00 088 05 922'L - - - 00 088'y - - - 00 5.¢'9 3 81802 |30

-1 1" 4 00 00l 00511 - - - 00 002 - - - 00 Qg¢ anoy sed 3 syed eBrigay

03 29 088 O il - - - or #2 - - - 05 81 Binoy teyo]

o zZY oge oLl - - - o¥ ¥e - - - 05 g1 senss] Apedold
103084100

12100 juRsissy 1ojensIWwpy J03RAS|VWPY JojUeS Jabeuep Jobeuey Jojues Bu)Beuey NOILINNA MUOM 40 NOLLYIIHISSYTD

ZHOZ ATNM 5T O1 THOZ AXYNNYI 92 QCIAd IHL HOdE S3LVY LNO IDUYHD ONY IWLL 20 AHYWANS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) G3LIWIM LYOdSNVYL ATEISNIS

AlY3d0odd

m——-_—___ UnllllMMm



Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees f Disbursements



01 8Z0°9 JUNOIIR Lo UMRIP SIUBLISSINGSI] AME 10} sajvy INY sfuvy: Lmunung 1oy xjpueddy seg
13133 ] PaLNIU| HUSLBRINGSIQ $0 509°s U UMIIP LD ]
00 CPE 8500 [BAGLISY 09 282'9 00 0B1LG 09 Z0LL 00 S6¥ J R0 Rj0)
00 LBt L €500 Lononnseg 09 &t 00 S o591 0 sz Jnoy Jed 3 eia eBvsony
88 ¥1vZ 51500 ebeing oz erl 08 8% 09 65 08 61 ROy o)
00 69 x0g Jod 53 D $9%0Q 7L
6E £E4 sasusdng 09 69 - 09 85 - s031Al0g Aundeg
£ ErD emwJed oL 13 @ SOHW £ 6aS 0989 08 8% - o8 6L SP4029Y jo Buispioueau) / ucpae|iod / dn Bupog
3
POLNIY| $3UNWOSINGSI 5500 YMS [PtUoBIOY %1900 NS
1eloL Buispoiaayy  Apnzeg joanR  sysel ebuinig NOUINNS HHOM 40 NOLLYDIZISSYID

ZL0Z ATNr 92 OL ZH0Z AYYNINYT 82 QOIId ZHL HOd S2UvH LNO IDUYHI ANY JWL 30 AYYWINS

{NOLYHLSININGY NI} GILININ LHOJSNVHL 3I1BISNIS

J¥olsviva

ﬂ——l-_—_- EIIIIIMMM




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates



x0q Jad 63

SBX0q BAILUR 1O LOISIADI]

00523 (1oyeasaun Wway sad 0§ |3/ Swayl g3 o) dn) saawo Aued pay) o) Lanjag 1500 yeis

(wnunu 053) 00543 {1eyeaiag way Jod 0 13/ Swap O} 0 dn) Aiswpg Aeg ey | 5L
apwaad 68 13 saoinag Buunagneyn 05 723 (iayrasewy way 1ad 5 |3/ Swa g1 o} dn) Alaniaq Aeg swes [euomippy pue Buisuojuaau;

apuw 1ed g 13 8]!S WOy 51500 (2ABNGY
ajw Jad gt 13 ELEET

yaam f xog j dg sase) jisuel] S1500 €13

|Puuosiad ¥yoam | xoq; diz ty | %
anoy sad 05 813 AUndeg jo any ¥30M J X0q J dgt W {uonaejj0d pue [RAsinay) syseL sBuoig

abein)g xog
Se3jeg Bupoddng vl Y ELE jaoiey GpEID
pajwi alosejeq d4s
0ot juejsIssy
0st | Jojenspy
a0l jugjsissy 1] jueisissy 00t JUESISSY Gl ¢ Jojensiunupy
0s1 | Jojensiuwpy 511 | Jojensinwpy 051 Z lojensinwpy 572 | ICIEASIUNLPY JOIUBS
G/ Z lojelisiunupy Gel ¢ Jojensiuupy S/l Z JojisIvIwpyY 05z 7 JOJRASILILIPY JORISS
522 | JOJeRSIULPY IOILaS 551 | JOJELSMILPY JOILAS 622 | JOJENSIURPY JOILAS 52 | Jabeuepy
05z 2 Jojensiunupy Joites S/l 7 I0jBRsIiupY J0IUeg 05z Z Jojelisiunupy 1oag 008 Z Jabeuepy
512 | JobBeuey 00z | Jabeuepy Sz | 1ebeuepy gze | 196eURY JOIUBS
00t Z 1abeuey 622 7 Jabeuep Qo¢ Z iabeuepy 05t Z Jabeuep Jowag
(¥4 | 1abeuep oueg 052 | Jabeueyp 1oag SZe | tebeuey Jouag 00t L lauped
0se Z Iabeuep Joweg [ Z 1abeuepy Jowag 0se z 1abeuep Jowsg oSt Z lauped
005 1opang Gubeuey 0S¢ Jopang buibeuepy 005 1opang Buibeuepy 005 Jauped Buibeuey
Jyjd oy apeis yd agey apeln yd aey apes Jy/d ey apeiy
PO 83119A029Y d4S paywq Apadosd d4s Py Jisualod 448 adfjoeid viey

"SMO||0] SE PIJENS[ED S3IUN BJNUILI  OJU| PIPIAIP 'S[SEY JS09 oW

591j1jid pojEIo0SSE puE eai)oed UIEW g3 J0) Sejey N0 abley)

TOY UE UD PajEjnoles SI UONe suniua] Sou] peIea0ssy al) pue d4a

b=l § § ¢ B 3 J| J |

d4S




41

83

LAl
m

T2

A CREMTORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

FHGI AND AND WALES
ntroducton

When 3 company gees nla admiMAT#on the costy of the proceddings sre pad out of (13 SSsers
Tha creditars, who hope sventually (0 recavel some of ther debts out of the dkssts tharsfore have a
mmmnmmummhmmmmdwmm
this nterest by providing
mmmnwmmwnm-m Thes guidie is rrended 1o

i eter and challenge thows they consider to be sxcessive
The natuss of administration

Admnestration » 8 procedurs which places & cmpany under the contral of sn nsolvency practtioner
and the pretectan of the court with the Following cbrectve

¢ resciang the Company 3 § gong cahcem of
actugving & butter fesclt for the craditons. as s whols than would be Skely € the company wary
wiandd upr wiEhout Airst bewng n sdmnerretion

or if the sdmisstrator thenks nather of thesa obiscives 1 remsonably practcabls

«  ryaliging property In order i make s danbuticn to secured or praferental rediton

Tha craditsrs commites
mmmmmwm-mw.mdzm-mmas
mambers One of the funckons of tha commitiss 15 to determne the basn of he admenstator's

The u Ao biiched & w mastng of crediors whach thy
wdmiustator ™ requied to hokd within & miodmum of 13 wedka from the begnmng of the

acérresirator o sttend befors t end provide nformaton about the sxerass of hey Aanctions
Fliing M adiinlSIEstors MEmUNraton

The basis for fing the admintstrwtor’s remuneration » &8t gut in Ruie 2 106 of the Lvkohncy Rutes
1686 which states that it shall be fowd

= mxapercentage of the vahu of the property which the adrinstreton hes to deal with

. bymnm\amlmnwepmmbyhlwm ey taft 1 sttancing to mettars
anmng n the

= w3y slamount

Any combinaton of thess bases may be uasd o fx the remunecston, and &ffeient bias May be
usad for difersnt things done by the sdmenstrator Whers the remunershon s fxed es 8 percentage
dfferent parcentages mey be used for dfferent things done by the sdminstrator

It for tha creators commédtes (f there B one) to determine on which of thesa Sases or
combxnation of beses mlrlmmmhbhhlﬁmlﬂhﬁxlﬂﬂlwm. 1 for The

o ha 10 B mpplidrd  and white & & st amount,
W St et Bhid iAOL Mzimmﬂmm-mmhmmmdhw'
regard to the Ralowing mattars

Fof35
Apet 2010

paragraph 43 apply the detsrmnation may be made by the sume creditons as apprave the
admnisirators remun:

The admincsretcr must corvene 8 mebng of the commiize or the oraitors for e purposes of

approeng e paymeed of pr oSS i umwwmw
Wmmmummllm-m under thess
thers is but the hllﬂwﬂmldﬁbi

the sdmirsstrator muwvbm.mlw-amum

Whiat should be pe by the T
Yhen seeking remunerstion approvel

When sseking agresment to Ies fees Tie admmnotator shoukl provide sufficent mppartng
miormetion to enable the commtive of the creditrs & fork & UAOEMEN d 1 whethes T propobed
fue ry ressonabis Baving regard o all the crcumstances of te case Tha natxs and sxtert of the
Fupporng mformabon which houdd be provided wil depend on

« the nature of the approval being
+ the stage dunng the admnmiration of the case at which it is bang sought, and
the sze and comphexity of the cxse

all grades of stsl! ncluding prnapals which are Forly 1 be Nvatvird of the case:

Whers the sdminatrator sseks sgreement to his fess during the course of the sdministrsbon he
should shways provide an up to dete Teceipts and peyments account Whers the propcand fae
based on me cowts the sdminniritdr should duclows © the commties i the creditrs tha me
spert and the chape-out valus n the pwhcular coms ioQether with whers mppropriats such
adkdibanal informabon as may resscnably be requrec having regard to the sze and complexity of the
case The edditional nformaton should comgive a2 wifoent rxplanation of whet Tw ecdminet ator
has actweved and how & was achrved to enatiy the velue of the seras o be masesed (whith
siadutory obligabons that reght be ssen to orng
nda added value hiw Oediors} ard 1 sitablish it e Gme his baen propery spent on the cace
That msastrment wil need 1o be made havng regard to the Bme spent and he rstes st whch that
me was charged beanng s mwnd the factors sst oul In persgreph 4 1 above To ensbls s
szzessment o bs camed out it may be necessary for the admmistretor io provids an sneives of the
tme spant on the cese by type of acthnty snd grade of staf  The degren of detal will depend oo the
arcumetances of the cese but d will be heipgful to be awwre of the professionsl paidance whch has
‘been grven (o neclvency practiconers o fws subect The guidance sugpests the follomng arees of
ettty s o bans o ther Snadyrs of W apent

Admariaraton and phaniing

Investgaborm

Resiisation of asssts

Tradng

Crudiers

ATy other cass-spachic matwrs

The follkisring categirke v gdittet o 4 bairk for analyse by orace of st
Pariter

Manager

Other samior professionals
Assatants snd support stalt

e e

PO

The wxplanatior: of what has been dons can be expectd 10 wciude mn outline &f the nature of the
ugnment end the admnoiator's own intal sedusment, inckiding he antopstsd reum (o
cracitors. To the gxiand sppicable ¥ ghould slso explan_

11 0f 35
Agrt 1010

*@Wﬂiﬁm

L¥]

43

ai

az

- Nwwwmm)dhm
- WM an excapiionsl kind or degres whach falls on e sdmestTsar
- with wihach the wppears 10 be caying o, of 10 have camed out,

I‘-m
+ e vaiue ind e of the property which the admnstrstor hes 1t desf with.

If therw Iy no crecitors comenitise or the tommitien does not mexe the recqukte determineton (and
the circumstances described i paragraph 4 oo not spply) the sdmendtatoc's
remuneraion muy be fixed by s resolution of 8 mestng of credtors havng regard to the i
atteih i SOPY 11 e CSe of e comMitter  If e remunerstion o not xed n eny of these wiys,
A will be frad by the couxt on by he b he mapy not maks
such an epplication unless be Nk A wied to get tes ¥ Exed by the o
oreciions as deschbed ibove i i ey CE3# Not litw Tun 18 months. after hes sppostieit.

Thare s spacial rules about credions resoiutions i Cases whens e sdmnetator has stated n his
propossia that the company hes mmufficient propeity to snable s dismmbuton to be made to
unacurwd credions except out of the reaenced fund which may heve o be sal eslds out of flosting
charge etasts

in Oxs case f here i o Giwdton commettes or the committes does ot make the fequaty
detprmnation th MMUNeration may be fized by the spproval of -

s+ mach secuiwd crditer of the compamy” or
» o the dwistr stor has made o Ntends 1o make & datnbubon to preferental Gectors =
wach secured creditor of e company and
pefarentiasl Craditons whoss debm amount to more then 50% of the preferential debls of tha
company derygarding debts of any creditor who does not fespond to h Fvitstion B pve o
withhvald spprovel
havang nigerd 1 the Same Marters 85 the commities would
Mote thet thets m no requrrement % held & cediors mestng in such casny unless & mestng 13
requistoned by crediors whoss debts wmount to at lesst 10 par cant of the totel debls of the
company
A resolution of edtars may be chisned by comespondance
Raview of remuneration
‘Whese there has besn @ matwtd &d substantral changs o Croumstances s the bass of the
wimuregrstors remunecation was fred, e sdmaustator fuy request Tt t be changed The
raquEst must be mads to the same body &8 wibally approved the remunerston snd the same ries
upply = to the orignal approval
Approval of pre-adminlstration coits
Sometmes ths sdministrator may nexd (6 seek spproval for the peyment of cass o connacon with
preparatory work curned befont i COMPany wart mto admmetration but whech reman unpmd

Such conts iy (elete b work dony sther by the or by snather ¥
Detsity of such costs must be ncluded i the SCHWESTETON S propassls.

‘Where thery is a craditor’ committes  is for the commites to dotermane whether Bnd to what
wiisnt, sych costa should be approved for paymant. If thers ki ho commntes of the commitias does
not make the necassary detormwralion or if o dosm but the adminetrator of other insolvency
practionsr who has wncummyd pre-sdmanisirabon Costs  conmiders tha amounl agrewd to be
aulficknt, spproval may be gven by & masbng of crecitorn Whare the cxcumstenc s descnted n

10 of 35

Apet 2010

*gwmf_mmw

T2

T3

= Ay significent aspects of the cate p thass that aTect the of e spent.
+  The resacns for subsequent changes in

strategy
- qummummhr—nmlmmdm-mmwwiwm
sdrmnistrator wishes 1o make

»  The staps taken to setablich the views of creditors, parbculany i refabon B sgraerg The seategy
Tor the asmgnment, budgeing bk Fecorcng tee dravang o fer agresment.

Any mugtng agreemeant about fess.

= Detals of how other pr wors choten  how they were
contracted 1o ks pad and whal staps hm h“n takan ta raview theu fess

H xhouid be beme n rmnd that e degres of snelysm @vd form of prsentason should be
proporbonste to the size and complmdy of Tre cass Lo amaller cades not &l catsgones of actty wil
ity b Fabarvant, winiict arther snalysis. mary be necessany n larger cases.

Whers the fes ts cherged an 3 pwcwibhge birks e adTWETEDF should provide detmls of any work
wiuch hus besn or i ntended b bir Kd-CORT RGN Qut winch wady sormally be undertaken drecty
by an sdministrator o hex staff

After remunaration approval

Whaers s resclutien B the bake of fess i passed st any credion mestng
completad s funchona, the sdmnacreioy shoukd nealy he craditons. of the detals of the

Auther paragragh 8 1 below) Where tha fes is bassd on time costs he shoukd siso provide tetats of
the tme xpent and chage-out value o date and any matersl chenges n tha reteg chaiped for the
vanous @des Bnce he resolton wes fret passed Hr thoud msa provids such sddibonsd
infosrration wi may b required in sccordence with the principlen sel out in paragrsch 7 13 Wheia
e fes w charged on s parceniage basi the ecrwnsirsior should provide the detals sef out m
paragraph T 1 4 sbove regarcing work which has been sub-conirected out

- ottt

There m 1o statiwy requdwrand for the commiltye or the credions b aperove the drawang of
xpemiek OF dsbursements but twre & provimon for the resditors to challange them, ss descriied
pelow  Professional guidance lasusd to nacivency prectioners fequirss that, where e
mdmurustrator proposes to cecover costs which whiist beng in the nsiure of sspansss o
dsbursements may ncude an glamen? of shired o alocated coats (such 38 room e decument

Jor mpproving hes remunersbon.
ammmhmmﬂmn-nwmdmmm

Prograss mports and mquests ky firthar informstion

The sdmicestrator m requered 1o wemd & progress report to oreditors W S-monthly mtervsls The report
must nclude

+  ctalbe of tha baws Exwd for the remuneration of the sdmnkglrstor {or f not fxed st the date of e

« o the bass has been fized, the remunersbon
of whather i was actuslly pasd during that penod (except whers & 15 fixed 82 @ sat aimtuntt, n
which cose t mary be shown m thet emound without ey apporbonment for 1ha paniod of he
Aty

= tha report i the Bret to be made witer e baly has bean fxad the remunecston chaped
dunng the peniods covered by the previous reports together with s description of the work done
dunng those panods ATespectve of whathes payment was schially made during the periad of the
repart,

+ & semen| of the expensss ncurred by the admmsiretor dunng the period of tha repor,
Tespective of whether paymerd was achually made during thel penod.

120f33

Apeh 2010




az

LE]

101

w2

=

» e dety of approval of vy pra-edmensaton rosts and the smount approved
. .mmum.mmnrmmm - n 82
and e nght 1o nge e and

mZdewﬂlwthMaammwrmoﬂhmmm
{odwr than costy) et
unmmArwmwhmmﬂmhmmthum o by
m insecrid chediter wih the concurance of &l last 3% 0 vilue of uirsecured oreditans. (INchuding
fwmsall) or e parmission of he court

The adrwnicietr must provide the requested information wehin 14 duys uniens he conaicerns that

e ¥me and COBE Mivolved m prapaning tha nformadion woukl be wxcibve ofF
mmmwummun wdrrarestratbon or meght be expectsd to lead
o vicksnce ageinest mry person

. hm;mhmmmmmhmnumm
requested

in which case he must give the ressons for nat providing the information

Ay crodior mary spply to the court withen 21 days of the admnatrators refusel 1 provice e
rocuasted widzrrmgtion, or B wapiy of e 14 days Sme b for the provieon of the niormaton

Provision ot

Tha sdmunstator must provide certsn informabon sbout bma spent on » case frae of chargs upon
fequast by arry cracitor director or shvsholder of the compeny

Tha irdormiation which must be provided 15 —
e 1ot Panibed & hows Apant on the case by the sdmestrator or stafl assgned o e cose
»  for each grade of StafT T averags hourdy (st it whech thry are cherged out,

tha number of hours spent oy #ach grde of stadt in the relevent period
Tmmmmmmmmmhnmmwmmmmu
v Mot fecet peried of = months reckoned from the dats of the admwnestrator's
where e has vacated office the daty thet he vacated oficy

The infarmation fust e arovided witha 28 days of receipt of the request by the sdminstrator and
raquests must be made withe two yrars from vacation of office

What if 8 ereditor is dissatisTed?
HlaWWuMhmumhmm e bews & Brepproprtats o

 sxpanses naaTed by the wa i he iy proviced
eaitien conditons Wk mat, apply T e courl

Application may be mads to the court by any secured creditor o by any unsscured crediter pronded
at lesst 10 pwr cent in value of unsecured cradtors {Pcluding himmast!) sgree or he has the

admunustrstor 8 copy of the applicstion and supparting svidance xf Isest 14 dwys befors the hewong

1 the court conaicers the application wal founded, it may order thet the remuneration be reduced
ha basis be changed. oF e Expantss be dizallowed Or repad. Unlesa the court orders othenwse
the costy of e mpplicahon MUKt b paid by the appicastt and not a3 s expanss of e
actarestraon

130f35
Aprk 2010

+E=1

What If the administrator s diysalisBed ?

19 Tixad oy e crackion comimittes mnsufciant or
m-tm-bmmudwhrthmwmom may request that the amount or rats be ncressed o
e basl changed by rewclution of the credioe If by vonlue s Sl e Jeme e ston Read by he
msufficient or that the bass used t fx | i NappRopriEts he may spply

comiiss may nomnsty ane of more of i3 Members B WPEM OF be repreantsd on e

tf there s ro he ‘s natce of his st by sa0l 1o
such of the company's crediors as the court mey denct, and thary may nominats one or more of thew
Tumber o appenr or be represmnted  The court may order tha costs to be psid &3 3n axpanss of the
ndmwrsstrabon

Othar matters reating to munerstion

Whug hare sy admunmirtors it m for them o egres betwsen thermiaives how e
remunaration paysble should be apporioned  Any dispute ansng betwaen Mt may be refered 10
the oW, the creditors commutiys or » mesting &f creditons

If the sdmenestrator o & salcir aid ampidy hes dwn i o wct on Behall of the company  profit
costs may not be pesd Lnless whained by Pe chediory chMminittis the Credions oF the cast

i u new sdrmnatrator m apponted n place of ancther any determmabon  reedhution or court didked
which was n Mnmmmbm-mummmmwmhmcﬂ.anummwm-
of the new untl & further resohrhon ar court ordar m made

VWhers he Gasts of the remunerstion i3 & st amount, and the BAVINCLrstor cobles to &t befors the
muwyummwcuwhmnm"mmmnb‘:
T o

pproved
ore from the same fem By will isually sgres the
spportonment between tham
Effsctive date
Thea guice appliss where a company enters admeusiration on or after 6 Aprl 2010 except whate

he spphcabon fof 31 BOMINKTEYON OHO wirs made Sefore that date or
whate e dminEraton was preceded by » iqudeton which commenced bafora that daty

14 of 35

dpd 2010




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 2 Dishursement Summary Charge Sheet




EEmaEEEE® II

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
admunistration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uphft  These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
retmbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate  These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage - 1%t class (small) 032
Postage — 15t class (large) 044
Postage — 2% class {small) 022
Postage — 2™ class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage Incurred as a resulf of necessary travel 1s charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




